
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 20th February, 2013 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 

held on 28th November, 2012 (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
8. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Section 106 Planning Obligations - 

Progress (Pages 6 - 33) 
  

 
9. Improving Places Select Commission - Work Programme 2012/2013  
  

 
10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting:- Wednesday 27th March, 2013, 

1.30 pm at the Town Hall  

 
 
new date to note :  
 
Tuesday 16th April 2013 (re-arrangement of the January 2013 meeting) 
 
1.30 pm at Rotherham Town Hall 

 
 

 



Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 
 
Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, Ellis, Falvey (Vice-Chairman), Foden, 
Gilding, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Havenhand, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, 
Sims, Swift, Wallis, Whysall (Chairman), Wright. 
 
Co-opted members: - D. Corkell, T. Roche and B. Walker. 
 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 22E 
 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
28th November, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Whysall (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, 
Ellis, Falvey, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, Swift and Wallis; 
and Mr. B. Walker (co-opted member). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Foden, Havenhand and Sims, 
Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Development) and co-opted 
member Mr. D. Corkell.  
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
36. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Consideration was given to a request from Councillor Wyatt for each Select 

Commission to nominate a Member to the Environment and Climate Change 
Strategy Group. It was agreed that Councillor Wallis be appointed to represent 
the Improving Places Select Commission. 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING PLACES 
SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER, 2012  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission, held on 17th October, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. EXTENDING PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR HOMEOWNERS 
AND BUSINESSES: TECHNICAL CONSULTATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Planning Manager 
concerning HM Government’s consultation document entitled “Extending 
permitted development rights for homeowners and businesses”. The 
consultation proposes changes to increase permitted development rights for 
extensions to homes and business premises in non-protected areas. 
 
The proposals would amend the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 to allow homeowners and businesses to 
make larger extensions to their homes and business premises without 
requiring a planning application to be made and also to allow quicker 
installation of broadband infrastructure.   
 
The submitted report detailed the various questions being asked as part of this 
consultation, together with this Council’s draft response. Comments had to be 
returned by the due date of 24th December, 2012. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



23E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 

 

 

Members discussed the impact of the proposals upon houses with small 
gardens, garage conversions, housing for very large families and issues 
affecting property boundaries. 
 
Resolved: (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the suggested response to the consultation document, as now 
reported, be approved insofar as this Select Commission is concerned. 
 

39. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 24 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 5th September, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Planning Manager concerning agreements made under the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The 
report stated that Section 106 agreements are a means of securing 
community benefits through the planning system. Members were informed of 
the way Rotherham implements Section 106 agreements, the benefits which 
accrue and the proposed changes to be made in the way the obligations are 
dealt with.  
 
The submitted report highlighted the progress, to date, of the corporate 
Section 106 working party’s review of this issue. 
 
The report and Members’ subsequent discussion referred to various salient 
issues:- 
 
: the Section 106 planning obligations process; 
 
: Section 106 funding is not a ‘top-up’ fund, but has to be used to mitigate 
pressures on infrastructure caused by new development; 
 
: payment of Section 106 monies, by a developer to the local authority, after 
approval of the relevant planning permission; the local authorities’ recording 
and accounting for monies received;  
 
: Section 106 monies received by this Council, for example: a significant sum of 
money has been received in respect of the Waverley new community; 
 
: use of Section 106 funds for improvements to highways, road junctions, bus 
routes, railway bridges, education provision, play areas for children and young 
people and for the provision of affordable housing; 
 
: the HM Government proposal that Section 106 agreements will eventually be 
replaced by the Community Infrastructure Levy; 
 
: the introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy and Charging Schedule; 
the possible establishment of a working group of Councillors, officers and 
others whose role may include the allocation of funding; 
 
: the current production of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan as part of the 
Rotherham Local Plan (nb: the Plan had not yet been adopted); 
 

Page 2



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 24E 
 

 

: the current pressure on early years’ primary school provision, throughout the 
Borough area and the possible use of Section 106 funds to relieve some of 
that pressure; 
 
: the historical use of Section 106 funding; freedom of information requests 
made, seeking this information;  
 
: the Section 106 affordable housing requirements are always applied to new 
housing schemes – the policy is included in the Local Plan; 
 
: Members referred to a number of locations throughout the Borough area (eg: 
highways, land, schools) which may benefit from improvements funded via a 
Section 106 agreement. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, after the corporate Section 106 working party has completed its 
review, the first annual report will be submitted to a meeting of this Select 
Commission early in 2013; thereafter, annual reports and brief quarterly 
progress reports will continue to be submitted to meetings of this Select 
Commission. 
 
(3) That the Planning Manager and other appropriate officers shall submit a 
further report to a future meeting of this Select Commission listing all of the 
Section 106 agreements which the Council has made within a period of at 
least the last six years, for which financial records exist; and such report shall 
include the following information:- 
 
(a) amounts outstanding from existing Section 106 agreements, which the 
Council has not yet received from developers; 
 
(b) the amounts of money receivable from existing Section 106 agreements 
which have already been received by the Council; 
 
(c) the amounts of Section 106 money which the Council has subsequently 
spent on improvement schemes (ie: the report shall identify both the scheme 
and the Council service budget which has utilised the Section 106 funds). 
 
(4) That, at a future meeting, this Select Commission shall determine whether 
to establish a review group to undertake a scrutiny review of the Council’s use 
of funding received by the Council as part of Section 106 agreements. 
 

40. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - STRATEGIC TENANCY POLICY  
 

 Further to Minute No. 33(3) of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 17th October, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services stating that, 
by means of the Localism Act, 2011 and other legislation concerning social 
housing reform, the coalition Government has introduced a number of options 
for social housing landlords to allocate and manage their housing stock. 
 
The report stated that it is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that local 
authority landlords publish a Strategic Tenancy Policy, which sets out the 
authority’s approach to the use of fixed term tenancies (sometimes referred to 

Page 3



25E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 

 

 

as flexible tenancies), by January 2013.  The consultation feedback on this 
issue has clearly demonstrated a strong opposition to the widespread use of 
fixed term tenancies across the Borough.  The conclusion of this consultation 
was that shorter-term, fixed term tenancies would make it difficult for people to 
settle and invest in an area and would undermine neighbourhood sustainability.   
 
Members noted that feedback in respect of the use of long term, fixed term 
tenancies for the 1.3% of Rotherham’s housing stock of 4 (and more) bedroom 
homes is less clear and further guidance was being sought on this issue, from 
Elected Members. 
 
Members discussed the following salient issues:- 
 
: the proposed changes will not insist that existing Council tenants shall move 
house, nor have to relinquish their existing tenancy; 
 
: the desire of families to remain in their local area; 
 
: the majority of the stock of Council housing comprises two- and three-
bedroom properties; 
 
: the various advantages and disadvantages of fixed term tenancies; 
 
: providing assistance to existing tenants who are required to move house, for 
example, if they are down-sizing their properties; 
 
: the strategic tenancy policy is to be considered by the Cabinet member for 
Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Select Commission is generally supportive of the strategic tenancy 
policy proposal to introduce fixed term tenancies, including those in respect of 
Council housing properties which have four (and more) bedrooms. 
 
(3) That this Select Commission expresses the view that there shall be 
sensitive treatment and support provided by the Council to tenants when they 

are required to move home as a consequence of the strategic tenancy policy. 
 

41. HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE : UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 33(3) of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 17th October, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services containing a 
summary update of the repairs and maintenance service provided for the 
Council’s housing stock during the period of two years since the externalisation 
of the service to private sector companies. 
 
Select Commission Members discussed the following salient issues:- 
 
: the transfer of responsibility for the delivery of the service to the Morrison and 
the Willmott Dixon companies (nb: Morrison have recently been taken over by 
the Mears company); 
 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 28/11/12 26E 
 

 

: issues of finance, risk and profit-sharing; the use of open book accounting; 
 
: customer feedback and complaints; performance management; 
 
: responsive repairs; emergency repairs; repairs to void properties, enabling 
them to be available for re-letting; gas safety and cyclical works; planned works; 
investment in capital works; aids and adaptations to properties; 
 
: repairs and maintenance undertaken during the Winter months and during 
periods of severe weather (previously, there has been a specific problem with 
the performance of condensation boilers in freezing temperatures); 
 
: rationalisation of the out-of-hours telephone service; 
 
: the importance of repairs being completed on time and the impact upon 
tenants and upon service delivery of delays in completing repairs. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 20th February 2013 

3.  Title: Section 106 Monitoring Report 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
A previous report to this Commission updated Members on the way Rotherham 
implements Section 106 agreements as part of the Planning process, the types of 
obligations required and the proposed changes to be made in the way the 
obligations are dealt with. 
 
This follow up report details the information collated / updated from the first meeting 
of the S106 corporate officer steering group assessing how recipient services 
engage in the S106 process, the monies required from development, monies 
received and spent on specific projects and the investigation of the move away from 
S106 toward a Community Infrastructure Levy for Rotherham.  
 
 
  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 6



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Information, relating to details of S106 agreements entered into by the Authority with 
developers who have applied for planning applications, was requested by this 
Commission. At the same time work was being carried out to establish a S106 officer 
steering group to update S106 information corporately, work with finance to develop 
a corporate procedure and legal re: the drafting of agreements the first meeting of 
which was held in December 2012 
 
The aim of the group is to work with recipient services to monitor the progress of 
developments / S106 trigger points, ensure information is shared re: the 
implementation of the requirements from the S106, feed back financial information to 
financial services and discuss the further development of S106 policy to ensure 
consistency across the Council and ensure a smooth transfer to Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 
The first meeting of the group established the corporate procedure and updated 
records of the individual services into a corporate list. 
 
Planning Permissions issued which are subject to s106: Table 1 at Appendix 1 
provides detail of each S106 which has been entered into since 2006. The 
requirements for the financial contributions were assessed as part of the planning 
application process and each of these applications was granted. The monies will not 
be paid IF the application is not implemented and the monies will only be due to the 
Council once the relevant trigger point has been reached, requiring the contribution 
to be paid. Therefore this list is constantly monitored and updated, noting when a 
development is commenced and a trigger point is reached in order that the relevant 
invoice can be raised. Part of the improvement of the process has included Legal 
Services adding a clause into all new S106 agreements requiring the developer to 
notify the Council when a trigger point has been reached.  
 
Financial Contributions Received since 2006: Table 2 at Appendix 2 details 
information where developments have commenced and relevant trigger points 
reached resulting in a financial contribution being received by the Council.  It is 
usual, but not always the case, that monies are spent within a 5 year period of being 
paid (it may be that a single contribution is held until further payments are made from 
other developments to enable wider infrastructure to be provided). Monitoring of the 
spend and reporting back is the responsibility of the recipient service working in 
conjunction with Finance. 
 
Projects Implemented utilising s106 contributions: Table 3 at Appendix 3 details 
financial records which show that monies have been spent since 2006. It gives a 
description of the project, the amount of money spent and which service was the 
project lead. 
 
A summary of the information collated is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
Recipient Services 
 
The Payments are required to provide for new facilities / services or improvements to 
facilities / service to meet the needs of residents in new developments and/or to 
mitigate the impact of new developments upon existing community facilities, without 
which the proposed development would be unacceptable.  
 
The detail of S106 agreements therefore depends on the type and scale of 
development, its location and involves negotiation with the developer and the various 
services that provide “infrastructure” across the Borough.  
 
Information was requested from each of the recipient services regarding their 
requirements, policy justification and monitoring of S106 and has been provided, in 
summary, below:- 
 
Financial Services 

New Financial procedures have been put in place to improve the process for S106 
agreements ensuring sound financial governance.  
 
The procedure includes: 
 
� The implementation of a new central cost centre to record all income and 

expenditure relating to Section 106.  Th
[...]
ring group. 

Page 17



 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The work is part of the development of the Local Plan and related Infrastructure 
Delivery 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Legislation: Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 & Section 12(1) 
of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 
 
Guidance : Circular 05/2005 
 
To be presented by Bronwen Knight 
Planning Manager 
Bronwen.Knight@rotherham.gov.Uk  Tel: 01709 823866 
 
 
Information for report provided by:   
Finance: Andy Sidney, Nadine Hanley 
CYPS School Organisation Unit : Andrew Parry, Dean Fenton  
NAS Affordable Housing:  Liz Hunt 
Green Spaces: Phil Gill, Lizzy Alageswaran 
Planning s106 Monitoring: Scott Thurlby 
Transportation and Highways: Ian Ashmore, Ian Ferguson 
SYPTE:  Matthew Reynolds 
Libraries: Bernard Murphy 
 
 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1 
 
 
Table 1.  
S106 agreements with financial obligations entered into for the financial years 2006/07 to 2012/13 
Planning 
Application 
Reference Approved Address Description of Obligation Sum Agreed Service 

RB2006/0072 18/04/2006 
Land at Phoenix Park 
Sheffield Road, 
Templeborough 

Pedestrian Crossing Contribution - amount based on current estimates 
- partially spent 10/11 £50,000.00 

Highways 
/transportation 

  
Land at Phoenix Park 
Sheffield Road, 
Templeborough 

Contribution for continuation of Bus Service £7,800 and building of a 
bus stop £8,000 £15,800.00 SYPTE 

RB2005/0826 18/04/2006 
Land at Wood Lane, Treeton Traffic Calming Commuted Sum £3,000.00 

Highways/ 
transportation 

  
Land at Wood Lane, Treeton 

Bus Shelter/Stop Contribution £7000 or actual costs - Not Triggered.  
SYPTE believe development to have broken down £7,000.00 SYPTE 

RB2004/1168 26/05/2006 
Land at The Poplars Industrial 
Park Poplar Way, Catcliffe A1 Bus service contribution £7,683.00 SYPTE 

  
Land at The Poplars Industrial 
Park Poplar Way, Catcliffe 132 Bus Service contribution £15,000.00 SYPTE 

  
La
[...]
e contribution £5,825.00 05/01/2012 Payment to SYPTE 
via RMBC 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Appendix 3 
 
Table 3.  
Payments made by developers and monies expended by the recipient service during the period 2006/07 to 2012/13 
Planning 
Application 
Reference Address Description of Obligation Sum Agreed Paid on Date Spent Service 

2006/07       

RB2004/1168 Land at The Poplars Industrial 
Park Poplar Way, Catcliffe 

Bus Shelter contribution - actual total 
costs (current estimate £12k) - Shelters 
installed 

£12,000.00 26/05/2006 26/05/2006 SYPTE 

RB2002/1268 Land at Greenlands Park 
Quarry Lane, North Anston 

Replacement play area commuted sum £85,000.00 14/08/2006 31/03/2007 C & L 

RB2002/1657 Land at Brookhaven Way/ 
Flash Lane, Bramley 

Multi-games area contribution payable 
to Bramley Parish Council 

£80,000.00 04/09/2006 31/03/2008 C & L 

RB2005/1392 Lindrick Golf Club Lindrick 
Common, Lindrick 

Legal Costs £350.00 29/09/2006 29/09/2006 Legal 

RB2005/1904 Plot 35, land off Lodge Lane, 
Aston 

Affordable Housing Contribution £9,307.00 18/10/2006 31/03/2009 Neighbourhoo
ds 

RB2005/0755 Land at Wharf Road, Kilnhurst Public Open Space Contribution - to be 
spent within 5 years of site completion - 
Transferred to C&L 15/11/06 

£50,000.00 02/11/2006 31/03/2008 C & L 

RB2005/0755 Land at Wharf Road, Kilnhurst Railway Bridge Contribution - to be 
spent within 5 years of site completion - 

£10,609.61 02/11/2006 31/03/2008 Highways/ 
transportation 

RB2005/0800 Land at Kimberworth Park 
Medical Centre Langdon Road, 
Kimberworth Park 

Contribution for improvements to 
facilities at Barkers Park Play Area 
Facilities 

£21,750.00 09/11/2006 31/03/2007 C & L 

RB2002/1657 Land at Brookhaven Way/ 
Flash Lane, Bramley 

Funding Agreement for Multi-games 
use area, including £5000 for 5 year 
maintenance costs - see related 
agreement 

£5,000.00 22/11/2006 22/11/2006 C & L 

RB2006/1308 Land at Europa Link, Catcliffe Payment to b
[...]
ulated by the number of dwelling multiplied by the contribution 
per dwelling. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

3


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission held on 28th November, 2012
	8 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Section 106 Planning Obligations - Progress
	Section 106 appdx2 Feb13




Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13 27E 

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
20th February, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Falvey  (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, 
Dodson, Ellis, Foden, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Read, Sims, Swift, Wallis and 
Wright. 
 
Together with co-opted members:-  Messrs. T. Roche and B. Walker 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gilding, Havenhand, Johnston, 
P. A. Russell and Whysall.  
 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
43. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
44. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 None were received. 

 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING 

PLACES SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2012  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places 
Select Commission, held on 28th November, 2012, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 

 
46. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - SECTION 106 

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS - PROGRESS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 28th November, 2012, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Planning Manager concerning agreements made under the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

The submitted report detailed the information collated and updated from 
the first meeting of the Section 106 corporate officer steering group 
assessing how recipient services engage in the Section 106 process, the 
monies required from development, monies received and spent on 
specific projects and the investigation of the move away from Section 106 
agreements towards a Community Infrastructure Levy for Rotherham. The 
appendix to the report included specific details of:- 
 
(i) Section 106 agreements with financial obligations entered into for the 
financial years 2006/07 to 2012/13; 
 



28E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13  

 

 

(ii) trigger points within Section 106 agreements reached during the period 
from 2006/07 to 2012/13; 
 
(iii) payments made by developers and monies expended by the recipient 
service during the period from 2006/07 to 2012/13. 
 
The report highlighted the following issues:- 
 
(a) matters concerning specific Council services in receipt of Section 106 
contributions – education and schools, green spaces (eg: play areas), 
libraries, contributions for affordable housing; highways and transportation 
(including public transportation); one example mentioned was the 
arrangement whereby planning permissions granted for large scale 
housing development sometimes lead to pressure upon places available 
at local schools, which can be mitigated by the developer making a 
contribution via a Section agreement; 
 
(b) the financial procedures in place to ensure sound financial governance 
for Section 106 agreements; it was noted that Section 106 contributions 
are first of all paid into one central holding account and are immediately 
transferred to the accounts of the recipient Council service; 
 
(c) reference was made to the use of powers under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980, rather than Section 106 agreements, in respect of off-
site highways mitigation works; 
 
(d) the requirements of a Section 106 agreement must be reasonable, 
because the facility is available to a developer to challenge the terms of a 
S106 agreement which may not be realistic or reasonable; the heads of 
terms of Section 106 agreements are considered by the Planning 
Regulatory Board alongside the application for planning permission. 
 
 
The Select Commission’s discussion of this matter included the following 
issues:- 
 
: Section 106 contributions are intended to mitigate the effects of the new 
development which has been allowed by the planning permission; it was 
acknowledged that the system could not and was not intended to resolve 
all issues within a community; 
 
: contributions to open spaces and play areas – Members learned that 
there is no formal policy for the calculation of Section 106 contributions for 
green spaces/play areas; 
 
: Section 106 contributions are sometimes paid in stages at various 
“trigger points”, eg: according to the number of completed houses in 
respect of a large scale development; 
 
: Section 106 agreements will include a clause which will require 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13 29E 

 

 

developers to inform the Local Planning Authority when a trigger point has 
been reached; 
 
: the current pressure upon primary school places, generally throughout 
the Borough area, was raised as a significant issue; 
 
: specific issues concerning new residential development (eg: in the Wath-
Manvers area, at Treeton, at Waverley and a number of other locations 
around the Borough area); 
 
: all recipient services are consulted on major planning applications ie: 10 
or more houses; recipient services use their policies / calculations to 
assess the application, for requirements for Section 106, at various 
thresholds eg:- 
 
10 properties for education purposes 
15 properties for the building of a proportion of affordable housing 
50 properties for contributions to new open spaces and play areas 
 
: contributions to the development of highways facilities – these are 
dependent upon an assessment of the number of journeys likely to be 
made by the vehicular traffic generated by the new development; 
 
: the implications of not utilising the Section 106 contributions paid to the 
Council by developers; the Council could be required by the developer to 
return the money, although this has never occurred in Rotherham; 
 
: the current use of Section 106 agreements is being phased out and will 
be replaced (by Government legislation) by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL); under the proposed new system, the Council has to prepare 
an inventory of the community infrastructure projects which are to be 
undertaken and funded by the CIL; this work continues and will be the 
subject of progress reports to Elected Members; 
 
: it was noted that the principal beneficiary of Section 106 contributions 
should be the immediate area and community around the new 
development site; Members expressed concern that funds may be 
expended in other areas; however, the agreement specifies how the funds 
must be utilised, to mitigate the impact of the development and any 
alternative spending would have to be agreed with the developer and 
Planning Regulatory Board if it altered the terms of the original Section 
106 agreement; 
 
: it was noted that the passage of time from signing the Section 106 
agreement, to payment/receipt of contributions, through to the Council’s 
use of that funding might mean that the purchasing power of the initial 
contribution had been reduced by inflation; however, the value of 
contributions is index-linked and interest is added to the accounts of the 
recipient service; 
 



30E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13  

 

 

: an issue was raised about commuted sums for continuing maintenance 
(eg: for open spaces), in the past a developer was required to carry out 
works on site and the Council would eventually adopt the open space (a 
Section 106 agreement was not required); later, Council policy changed 
and it became necessary for these maintenance costs to be borne by the 
developer and in most cases the Section 106 agreement would require a 
developer to set up a management company to look after open spaces on 
new developments; 
 
: Section 106 contributions can only be used where the new development 
would cause a problem that requires mitigation; they would not be used to 
replace existing or previously approved sources of funding, eg: where 
Central Government funding is provided for the provision of a new school; 
 
: Members questioned the provision of travel passes for use on public 
transport, which were often included as part of Section 106 agreements 
and contributions; 
 
: the Local Plan Core Strategy includes an Infrastructure Delivery Plan; a 
whole plan viability assessment, which provides information about the 
infrastructure required to ensure future sites for development, will be 
acceptable. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That this Select Commission expresses some concerns about the 
Section 106 process and notes that these may be addressed with the 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
(3) That progress reports about Section 106 contributions and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy be submitted to future meetings of the 
Improving Places Select Commission at regular intervals and at least on 
annual basis, with the first of such reports being submitted in six months’ 
time; and such reports shall include:- 
 
: details of the amounts of Section 106 contributions received by each 
Council service; 
 
: details, from each recipient service, of the amount of money spent on 
each scheme (and any under-spending) which is the subject of a Section 
106 agreement; 
 
: details of forthcoming proposals which are likely to be the subject of 
Section 106 agreements and/or the Community Infrastructure Levy; 
 
: details of Section 106 contributions already received by the Council, but 
not yet utilised; 
 
: an explanation, from Children and Young People’s Services, of the 
process used to ensure that sufficient Section 106 contributions are being 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13 31E 

 

 

received for education purposes; 
 
: details of the way in which the Council’s Green Spaces Service will 
amend the Green Spaces Strategy so as to maximise the future use of 
Section 106 contributions and the Community Infrastructure Levy; 
 
: information concerning the provision of travel passes, as part of Section 
106 agreements, from the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive. 
 
(4) That this Select Commission suggests that consideration be given to 
allocating responsibility to the Area Assembly Co-ordinating meetings to 
monitor the use of Section 106 contributions and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy in their respective areas of the Borough. 
 
(5) That a further request be made to the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive for information about the provision of travel passes 
as part of Section 106 contributions. 
 
(6) That Council Falvey be nominated as the representative of the 
Improving Places Select Commission on the Section 106 corporate 
steering group and further consideration be given to the need increase 
Elected Member representation on the steering group. 
 

47. IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - WORK PROGRAMME 
2012/2013  
 

 Further to Minute No. 24 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 5th September, 2012, discussion took place on the Select 
Commission’s work programme for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
Members noted the following details:- 
 
(i) Housing issues: repairs have been considered and the allocations policy will 
be considered at the next meeting of this Select Commission, to be held on 27th 
March, 2013; 
 
(ii) progress reports about potholes and about the Grounds Maintenance 
review report will be submitted to the meeting on 27th March, 2013; 
 
(iii) off-road motor cycle nuisance – to be considered at the meeting of this 
Select Commission to be held on 16th April, 2013. 
 
In addition, Members made the following suggestions of topics to be included 
within the Select Commission’s work programme:- 
 
: Council housing rents and supplementary charges for community rooms and 
laundry charges; 
: community assets/community right to buy; 
: future use of community buildings; 
: Council housing finance (eg: housing revenue account; the programme of new 
building and funding for the maintenance of the existing housing stock). 
 



32E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/02/13  

 

 

Members were asked to contact the Scrutiny Manager with any other 
suggested topics. 
 
Resolved:- That the details of the Select Commission’s work programme be 
received. 

 
48. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 Resolved: -  (1) That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select 

Commission take place on Wednesday 27th March, 2013, starting at 1.30 pm 
at the Town Hall, Rotherham. 
 
(2) That, in view of the cancellation of the January, 2013, meeting, a further 
meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission be held on Tuesday, 16th 
April, 2013, starting at 1.30 pm at the Town Hall. 

 
 


